

ITEM No.8

Court No. 1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No.2 in Writ Petition(Civil) No.61/2002

M. NAGARAJ & ORS.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(For interim directions) (With office report)

With

I.A.No.2 in W.P.(C) No.62/2002

(For interim directions) (With office report)

Writ Petition (C) No.206/2002

(With appln. for ex-parte stay)

Date : 08/04/2002 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVARAJ V. PATIL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI

For Petitioner (s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr.Adv.  
Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr.Adv.  
Ms. Kiran Suri,Adv.

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr.Adv.  
Mrs. S.Janani, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. Soli J. Sorabjee, A.G.  
Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. A.N. Jayaram, Adv.Genl.  
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde,Adv.  
Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.

For Intervenors:  
(I.A.No.4) Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv.  
Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Mathur, Adv.

..2/-

.PA

O R D E R

....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J  
.SP2

A question of constitutional law arises. It is, therefore, appropriate that these petitions should be heard by a Constitution Bench.

Insofar as interim relief is concerned, the respondents shall not revert the petitioners nor affect their standing in the seniority list and promotion, pay etc. At the same time, it shall be open to the respondents to promote those who are benefited by the impugned amendment but so that it does not affect the petitioners in any manner and subject to the result of the writ petitions.

The I.As. are disposed of accordingly.

.SP1

(N. Annapurna)  
Court Master

(Shelly Sengupta)  
Court Master